UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PAYMENTS
2. Fails, without good cause, to cooperate in a quality
control review of his or her claim.
(b) An individual shall be determined to be ineligible as
of the week in which the failure to report for an interview or
the refusal to cooperate occurs, and the department shall
notify the individual, in writing, of the ineligibility. The
individual shall remain ineligible until such time as he or she
agrees to cooperate with the review.
(c) Any employer, employing unit or agent of any em-
ployer who refuses or fails, without good cause, to cooperate
with and provide wage, separation information, dates of
employment, work search verification or other information
required by the quality control review program will be found
to have refused to provide reports deemed necessary for the
administration of the unemployment compensation law, and
shall be subject to the penalties set forth at N.J.S.A.
43:21-16.
New Rule, R.1988 d.373, effective August 1, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 884(a), 20 N.J.R. 1949(c).
SUBCHAPTER 3. DEFINITIONS
12:17-3.1 Weeks with reference to unemployment defined
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,
shall have the following meanings, unless the context clearly
indicates otherwise.
"Week of partial unemployment" means a calendar week
ending at midnight Saturday in which an individual is em-
ployed not more than 80 percent of the hours normally
worked in that individual's occupation, profession, trade or
industry; due to lack of work; and earns remuneration
which does not exceed his weekly benefit rate plus 20
percent of such rate.
"Week of total unemployment" means a calendar week
ending at midnight Saturday in which an individual performs
no services and with respect to which he receives no remu-
neration.
As amended, R.1984 d.516, eff. November 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2237(a), 16 N.J.R. 3046(a).
Deleted "Benefit weeks" and added "calendar" and "ending at
midnight Saturday" to both definitions.
Amended by R.1987 d.101, effective February 17, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1684(a), 19 N.J.R. 364(a).
Amended definition "week of partial unemployment."
Case Notes
Claimant's employment as a commission salesman was not "full-time

3. No reduction in benefits shall be made if the
pension, retirement or retired pay, annuity or other simi-
lar periodic payment received by the individual is from an
Old Age Social Security pension to which the individual
has made any contribution.
4. If such payment is made under a plan to which the
individual contributed 100 percent, the amount of benefits
payable to such individual for any week shall not be
reduced.
As amended, R.1984 d.516, effective November 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2237(a), 16 N.J.R. 3046(a).
"lower" substituted for "higher".
Amended by R.1985 d.718, effective February 3, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2736(a), 18 N.J.R. 285(b).
Added "not" to (a)3.
Amended by R.1993 d.590, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3923(a), 25 N.J.R. 5352(a).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Unemployment Compensation-Retirement. Steven P. Bann, 135
N.J.L.J. No. 13, 58 (1993).

Supp. 2-20-96 17-12
UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PAYMENTS
(b) If a claimant is eligible for partial unemployment
benefits for a week claimed, the benefit payment shall equal
the difference between 120 percent of the established week-
ly benefit rate (which includes any determined dependency
allowance) and the individual's remuneration earned during
the week claimed.
SUBCHAPTER 13. BENEFIT ELIGIBILITY FOR
CLAIMANTS EMPLOYED BY TEMPORARY
HELP SERVICE FIRMS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(e) and 43:21-1
et seq., specifically 43:21-11.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.112, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4124(a), 28 N.J.R. 1219(a).
12:17-13.1 Definitions
The following words and terms, as used in this subchap-
ter, shall have the following meanings: